No. 480, S.]

[Published July 21, 1951.

## CHAPTER 505.

- AN ACT to create 20.17 (30) and 20.17 (31) of the statutes, relating to purchase of lands for the Wisconsin state prison and the Wisconsin state reformatory and making appropriations.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.17 (30) of the statutes is created to read: 20.17 (30) On July 1, 1951, \$90,000, for the exercise of the option to purchase 1,185 acres of land in Dane county as provided in a lease dated September 12, 1941, between the regents of the university of Wisconsin and the state department of public welfare.

## Underscored, stricken, and yetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

SECTION 2. 20.17 (31) of the statutes is created to read: 20.17 (31) On July 1, 1951, \$65,000, for the exercise of the option to purchase 989 acres of land in Outagamie and Brown counties adjacent to the Wisconsin state reforma-tory as provided in a lease dated March 16, 1943, between R. B. Vickery and the state department of public welfare.

Approved June 28, 1951.